

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P (S). No. 2127 of 2025

Biswajeet Kumar Sinha

.....Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Deepak Kr. Dubey, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Dubey, Advocate

Ms. Rashi Verma, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Rahul Saboo, GP-II

Mr. Abhilash Kumar, AC to GP-II

For the Resp. No. 4

: Mr. Saket Upadhyay, Advocate

Ms. Sweta Rani, Advocate

03/17.06.2025 A specific averment has been made in reply to the counter-affidavit at paragraph Nos. 8 and 9 that the gratuity amount has not been paid as per the gratuity calculation formula and further, the petitioner has received amount of leave encashment for only 147 days though as per rules he was entitled for 300 days.

2. Accordingly, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 is directed to seek instruction on paragraph Nos. 8 and 9 of the reply to the counter-affidavit.

3. List this case on 17.07.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)